(A copy of the adopted ordinance will be attached to the permanent record.) 

155. The Town Council will hear public comments to adopt “An Ordinance Authorizing 

Phase 1a of the Public Works Facility Project, With Total Project Costs Not to 
Exceed Six Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($6,500,000), and Further 
Authorizing Issuance of Bonds in an Amount not to Exceed Six Million Five 
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($6,500,000), plus any Additional Appropriate 
Authorized Hereunder” (the estimated cost of borrowing over 20 years at 4.25% 
interest is $9,400,625) and will take any appropriate action. (Town Manager) (This 
item was discussed at 7:17 p.m.) 

Chair Updegraph opened the public hearing.

[...]

allow the Council to vote on this item at this meeting. The motion carried with nine (9) 
yeas. 

Councilor Anderson moved, Councilor MacDonald seconded, to adopt “An Ordinance 
Authorizing Phase 1a of the Public Works Facility Project, With Total Project Costs Not to 
Exceed Six Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($6,500,000), and Further Authorizing 
Issuance of Bonds as in an Amount not to Exceed Six Million Five Hundred Thousand 
Dollars ($6,500,000), plus any Additional Appropriation Authorized Hereunder” (the 
estimated cost of borrowing over 20 years at 4.25% interest is $9,400,625). 

Councilor Weems, Councilor Shed, Councilor Ecker, and Councilor Watson spoke regarding the 
motion. 

AMENDMENT TO THE MOTION:

[...]

Councilor Weems moved, Councilor Ecker seconded, motion to delete the potential 
acquisition of 2 Industry Road from Phase 1a of the Public Works facility project, shifting 
this potential acquisition to Phase 1b, thereby reducing the total project costs of Phase 1a to 
Four Million Seven Hundred Thousand Dollars (4,700,000), and to adopt the revised 
“Ordinance Authorizing Phase 1a of the Public Works Facility Project, With Total Project 
Costs Not to Exceed Four Million Seven Hundred Thousand Dollars ($4,700,000) and 
Further Authorizing Issuance of Bonds in an Amount Not to Exceed Four Million Seven 
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($4,700,000), plus Any Additional Appropriation Authorized 
Hereunder,” as further enunciated in the complete revised ordinance presented to the town 
council on December 1, 2025.  

Councilor Anderson, Councilor Ecker, Councilor MacDonald, Councilor Weems, Councilor

[...]

Councilor Weems moved, Councilor Ecker seconded, motion to delete the potential 
acquisition of 2 Industry Road from Phase 1a of the public works facility project, shifting 
this potential acquisition to phase 1b, thereby reducing the total project costs of phase 1a to 
Four Million Seven Hundred Thousand Dollars (4,700,000), and to adopt the revised 

““Ordinance Authorizing Phase 1a of the Public Works Facility Project, With Total 
Project Costs Not to Exceed Four Million Seven Hundred Thousand Dollars ($4,700,000) 
and Further Authorizing Issuance of Bonds in an Amount Not to Exceed Four Million 
Seven Hundred Thousand Dollars ($4,700,000), plus Any Additional Appropriation 
Authorized Hereunder,” as further enunciated in the complete revised ordinance presented 
to the town council on December 1, 2025. The motion carried with six (6) yeas. Councilor 
Anderson, Councilor Wilson, and Chair Updegraph were opposed.